Renewables 8,254 — — — 8,254
Residential 20,287 70 — — 20,357
Agtech 3,402 369 — 34 3,805
Infrastructure 573 226 — — 799
Segment Income 32,516 665 — 34 33,215
Unallocated corporate expense (9,794) 259 14 1,666 (7,855)
Consolidated income from operations 22,722 924 14 1,700 25,360

Interest expense 220 — — — 220
Other expense 150 — — — 150
Income before income taxes 22,352 924 14 1,700 24,990
Provision for income taxes 4,754 251 — 439 5,444
Income from continuing operations $ 17,598 $ 673 $ 14 $ 1,261 $ 19,546
Income from continuing operations per share
– diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.02 $ — $ 0.04 $ 0.59

Operating margin
Renewables 12.8 % — % — % — % 12.8 %
Residential 15.8 % 0.1 % — % — % 15.9 %
Agtech 5.7 % 0.6 % — % 0.1 % 6.4 %
Infrastructure 4.6 % 1.8 % — % — % 6.4 %
Segments Margin 12.3 % 0.3 % — % — % 12.5 %
Consolidated 8.6 % 0.3 % — % 0.6 % 9.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2020

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items
Gain on Sale of

Business
Adjusted

Financial Measures
Net Sales
Renewables $ 238,107 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 238,107
Residential 522,814 — — — — 522,814
Agtech 209,460 — — — — 209,460
Infrastructure 62,197 — — — — 62,197
Consolidated sales 1,032,578 — — — — 1,032,578

Income from operations
Renewables 30,105 15 — — — 30,120
Residential 94,430 740 — — — 95,170
Agtech 10,633 932 — 2,779 — 14,344
Infrastructure 7,233 226 — — — 7,459
Segment Income 142,401 1,913 — 2,779 — 147,093
Unallocated corporate
expense (35,211) 375 2,526 1,991 — (30,319)
Consolidated income from
operations 107,190 2,288 2,526 4,770 — 116,774

Interest expense 703 — — — — 703
Other (income) expense (1,272) — — — 1,881 609
Income before income taxes 107,759 2,288 2,526 4,770 (1,881) 115,462
Provision for income taxes 24,468 547 — 1,164 (469) 25,710
Income from continuing
operations $ 83,291 $ 1,741 $ 2,526 $ 3,606 $ (1,412) $ 89,752
Income from continuing
operations per share –
diluted $ 2.53 $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.11 $ (0.04) $ 2.73

Operating margin
Renewables 12.6 % — % — % — % — % 12.6 %
Residential 18.1 % 0.1 % — % — % — % 18.2 %
Agtech 5.1 % 0.4 % — % 1.3 % — % 6.8 %
Infrastructure 11.6 % 0.4 % — % — % — % 12.0 %
Segments Margin 13.8 % 0.2 % — % 0.3 % — % 14.2 %
Consolidated 10.4 % 0.2 % 0.2 % 0.5 % — % 11.3 %